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to an agreecment about further meeting together, it is not dittoing anybody. stwe gHa wid : J varzaRe
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SHRIMATI TARKESHWARI
SINHA : As this morning’s papers have reported, President Tito has sounded the Government about convening of this conference with some urgency. We know that President Tito has been following some kind of formula with West Asian countries and so far he did not succeed bccause it was not acceptable by the Arab States. In view of the latest news, it appears that President Tito has sounded the Indian Government about convening a conference.
May I know whether President Tito has had satisfaction that the formula that hc had mooted in the West Asian countries is likely to be accepted by the Arabs and whether President Tito has made any indication about the non-alignment con-
fcrence taking up this issue and has he also indicated to the Government as to who arc the other members who are likely to participate in this conference and who have given acceptance for participating in it?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI : As said earlier, there is no specific proposal for holding a conference on West Asia. I am not aware of any formula of President Tito which has mot been accepted by the Arab countries, He is certainly trying to find a way out. In that connection, he has travelled to a number of countries and found out the views of a number of people. At this moment, there is nothing specific.
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SHRI SWELL : I want to know whether the Government's attenion has been drawn to this morning’s paper report that President Nasser has said that he was wrong in accusing the United States of America of helping Israelis in the Arab-Israeli war last year. I want to know whether the Government agrees with this view of President Nasser and whether they consider that this has created a new situation in West Asia that would make this non-aligned conference meaningful.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: 1
do not scc how this matter comes into it. I do not think it affects the situation.

LIBERATION MOVEMENT IN
AFRICA

*454. DR, RANEN SEN : Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

NATIONAL

(a) whether the question of giving effective material aid to thc national liberation movement in Angola and other parts of Africa, has bcen considered by Government; and

(b) if so. the steps being taken in this direction?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI SURENDRA PAL
SINGH) : (a) and (b). The Government of India have rendered, and shall continue to render, matcrial assistance to various liberation movements in Africa. Such assistance includes the award of scholarships to enable students to pursuc higher studies in India, the supply of medicines, books, cloth, etc.
Government of India have also made contributions to the U.N. Trust Fund for assisting refugees from South Africa and to the Defence Aid Fund for victims of apartheid.

DR. RANEN SEN : The people of certain countrics of Africa, namely, Angola, South Africa, South-Wgst Africa, etc. re fighting for national independence with which the Government of India is fully sympathetic.
Besides this help which the hon. Minister has mentioned, has the Government of India thought it necessary to render other sort of materfal hilp, namely, supply of funds to the fighters for national freedom in Angola and other places so that, barring only the people who are against the national liberation movement, the rest of the people will acclaim the stand of the Government of India in this respect?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH :
The Government of India fully sympathise with the aspirations of these various liberation organisations that are working in Africa....

SHRI NATH PAI: Why should he say ‘Government’ ? We also sympathise.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : I
would say that the people of India fully sympathise with their aspirations, and wo are giving them every possible assistance, as 1 have already indicated in' the main answer, As regards the other kinds of help that the hon. Member has referred to, it is not the policy of the Government of India to supply them with military hardware or weapons etc..
but we arc doing cverything possible to take up their causc on their behalf in the UNO and other international forums, and we are doing that from time to time.

DR. RANEN SEN : Rccently, the Rhodesian Government have started ex-
ccuting the African freedom-fighters who want to liberate Rhodesia from the clutches of the fascist Government of lan Smith...(Laughter). Mr. Speaker, Sir, it is not a matter for laughter. It may be a laughing matter to those gentlemen who do not have any tradition of fighting against imperialism. India has a tradition, and, therefore, I am putting this question in all seriousness.
Recently, there has been a big uproar throughout the world including the United Kingdom since the Rhodesian Government is trying to kill or murder
—1 am deliberately using these words kil or ‘murder’—the Rhodesian Africans and the Africans who were fighting for the freedom of Rhodesia. But there is no voice of protest from the Government of India up to date. May I know why the Government of India who have for so long been condemning the actions of the Rhodesian fascist race in a full-
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throated manner are now keeping silent over this important issue?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINIS-
TER OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINIS-
TER OF PLANNING AND MINIS-
TER OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI)
The policy of the Government of India in regard to colonialism has been to sccure for all people their rights to complete independence and to have governments of their own choice. We do condemn all these acts of repression and oppression which take place.

Wi FIT T NA: HTT WL,
TR 3R A9T dwWET § @Y FIw
ATEHT & W & I FT O g
FE K guw gt N § A g
arzar g fr foega & sz WY fosaem
T & A I AR T AR F @Y
a1 39 1 ag fefeae anfs 6 57
F yAmEr v faeadw ¥ W
FT o MFo Hlo § T JMAT ATRAT AT
TATE T &1 qET FT AR AH FT
39 =1 faedy ufaedn 33 @ fa=w
Faafy ?

s{iadq: gfav oty © oz TTHeT 7
T A3t 9T o AT £ 1 fegwa awen
Ffama ® oY 57 Somr v @ afEA
9t 79 & wfus F7AT T AR

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU : Have some Africans come to settle in Tibet?

SHRI HUMAYUN KABIR : Since in the long run we are all dead, wilk the hon. Minister be pleased to explain how the grant of scholarships and similar assistance mentioned by him is going to be effective materially in helping the national libesation fmovements in ‘the:
short run?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI : It gives them moral support, They appreciate that help. It also helps to prepare these people to take part in the freedom struggle,
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SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU :
service.

Lip-

of; wy foemd : sremer AT, T
¥ IR & Y @ A6 A @ IW A
AT q TR A AT IqfEwt #Y Srear
¢ 37 ¥ wfa afwr serafe fard @
& f gevifoar 31 qoam w st
Y AT & ¥ Y g www @ gw
AW A od 9 1 Y g At
& g g anfe AW T ® § W
AT AR FHE T I 39 &
e R A Aifg § 9 afam q&7
AT 1T T SFeATAT T AT Hifea-FT ALTE I9T 72 9, I FlwETy
FTHT FY g9 7 AT gt & 3y
ag o Vg, s R Aofras
T OAWAT | GAMRG TSGATEal
F IR A A AR F1 IEAFTA & A7
FAVE ot | F T ¥ QAT ATEdT g
f& fom gee I & gare o
W AN 7 OF FEN AT AT
qr, IW gF FTT FEL Aefwr,
AT, AfEEE A7 A ST F
I A 2 E I FN A FAF @ (o7 AL
FAT qETEN dR gt A F
TEIfq O ST 9T @Rl FY g
IR faxiig @gwar sv & @A
F AT H FL?

swar gfaw nidt: Afg & g ferrm et @, T Sav A N § 39
9 o A R A o & afe
g @ awent aE aw g, W)
ST & ¥ OF AR I & IOH FET 7,
uzimafmmmwm

SHRI S. KUNDU : During the freedom struggle of these African people, the people of this country gave their moral support to them whereas the
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Government of India gave onmly lip-
sympathy. After some countries detained freedom in Africa, the liberation movement in Africa has assumed certain special characteristics. Government have failed to catch up with the aspirations of African nationalism whereas China, an enemy country, has made its impact in Africa. For instance, by 1962, within a period of two years, China had sent out about 87 cultural delegations and established intimate contact with many of the African countries while the Government of India did think to make its impact felt in thesc countries. In view of this situation, will the Government consider constituting a high power parliamentary committee which will study the present liberation movements in Africa and the needs of the libcrated countries and suggest methods as to how best the people of India and thc Government of India—will be in a position to help the emergent pcoples of Africa?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI :
The hon, Member’s views are not entirely correct. Firstly, it is not true to say that the Government of India are paying only lipsservige.’. The peoples of these African countries are fully aware and appreciative of the steps which the Government of India have taken in international bodies and outside.

Secondly, I think all those who are in touch with African affairs know that although China had made some initial gains there, they have lost in that position now. I do not care how many cultural delegations they sent. They do not now having a good standing there.

SHRI S, KUNDU : What about the formation of a parliamentary committee?

o wfw WY awid : qw &
T qF FWIET AT Therr & aTHeaansy
e iR i @en g g+ @Y, Afw
AMAFAIGINE | T A ATZAT
¥ @ @ @ wwd Afy e w1 &
& & S AT E g A% ¥
w1 faar o @ g
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siwe gfeuvnid : wWAFS A
F AT AN I Tawawge
fra AT & FrEd g R R
AAAT g 7 qgN arferamaer qrel
F IR qerar AR faur & g A
T FTH A qqT T F 79 fawg §
T F< qY 9T gwN, afew arfearady qrEf T aW F g | |

Y OITATT FTET : FT FUTA HeAY 77
A9 FTFTFN FF T { T@qar
T & 98 93 @ A9 F199 F TN
T gEET FIE F1 f4=w g @
g7

ALT WEIIT : Jg FATIA FMAT
TRAEN

it QAR STET ¢ g AT Afa w1
T\ g1 & s oA g R osfs
+ft faawEx wOR ®EOET g W@
FY oY & AT § agd 99 agEar
FY Y 3 9T F A9 | @ § T@aar
N = & faofae § @ fad «=n
AT G 39 #1 @ v &Y a@
AL AT G A wEah
AT T FTATE R L 7

st g feg: TR ggmEan
FT T AT § 7

W U ST F gu wEr &
T AR A AT AT E |

d¥fne-vrd warea § voT AAY (T
¥o UWo W) : AU UF &&a< a0
2 AR qrvty e Bw 8, g fre g, W M R, @ A A W
A B FT A AR fggeaH A
T B ZH FY gweT A e anfgd
7g faega -qafew ara & | (aawm)

! TRTAATT wreAt ¢ Ay dW
F A EaeaaT &Y FTE A9 W E WA wET qgaT # fad faeeft & s Sy
T FUE H AT AT T )
# ST ST g fE oY S ag T
¥qT W@ § IEA WIRG TER § TR
* fod A 7z At @1 ST wEh R
@ | ¥R I faafay & @R
T wrf Fraars 7 & av @

Nt grraa fg: o dwEw
FHT #T 9AT 78 feeeht & wraw &
T @ AR gg e ufimr & 9w}
T & R | SN TS 7 IW IHAL W
qrd & fod 9K som & fod
TagqdagaTh ok

. frr mvww : § W@ q@ER
St aTeaT g fF wn o sw Y gy Aifa ifF s afgm s s A
AR FTY A AT FIT I &Y
ag q9Tg AR agEar A 7 SR E ar
I9 & fad g & T FTW ISAT Y |

o gt fog : ant 78 & e o
WY AW AV I #) faae FA
F fod &1 FT W@ TW 39 H qgraan
FTR@E | TE T TOFT A&AX FIAT
& ot sy A gfeer vt @ fad
Ig TR §9 A A Al

AT SR T AW 2 STIAT STENET
# qareft gufaaw § sk T
T aTE § g ST Y gEgar X Q@
2 @ ¥ @ T gawar & A
feqram & oY qaet Jufrdw Mem
97 9 & SQqaal UTH § WRT a7 avey AgA TA® @K AT AT A aw
AT e e frag
AN IERE G FT @ AT K AT
@ &) TR 7 99 @A AR
# WRT &9 a1 WY aETEar §F A A
o & a9 3w ¥ ndy ¥ w3y
# fgear & w9 3z AW famm & A
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78 gu g A g v@m & fod
T Fradt Fiars FT @ g !
SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI :
We sharc their anguish; the whole nation shares the sufferings of these true freedom fighters. We are thinking of what we can do to get them relcased.
St gER T VAT IR QIW
F fau omuw s aF Fn fam g
TR AW E N0 E a7 fFar @
3 " A FE W@ § AR
T ITHT G | FAT H T 9 3T E
ragaar & foo ¥ @ 9
*7 Ho Mo AN : a7 fava F §wr
I FTH FITHT A9 gFF F AT I
JEfAEl ¥ 9T @ § WHEIEnt & famms a8 © § wifesw & faemw
AT WE N T @ & f war Helv o
T @1 2 f5 gwd guedl SAF @
2 ¥R 3o AT TG W A AT
© &) afem o1 wfew s g
ag @R # Jfd 7 97ar € ag
g & @fT =@sT 91 Awar g
& ST wreat £ f a F18 @m F
2 a1 F1¢ @ 3% I & fF I
g T 99 91 ® &) FAdveEw
97 1 A AT qFS & IART @ Al
TR A AT TR N
st g Midt : q@rE AR ar
Fr¢ 7 & | wfaw oo &6 i e A=
gT QA 9T T AWFT F HE
AfFT AT AT AT & 1 TEN &Y
AT T § fF STF e awe g1
WEINFF AT AR FTARA & P W
g1
SHRI HEM BARUA : By his omi-
nous silence, the Prime Minister of Great Britain, Mr. Harold Wilson, has given mute support to the white regime in Rhodesia. What steps are the Government going to take to liberate Rhodesia from this white regime and what new suggestions are made to him in this matter in the interest of justice and fairplay?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI : I
fully agree with the hon. Member’s assessment of the situation. We are seeing what can be done; we are in touch with the other people but at this moment the picture is not very clear.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

ReLEAst oF GoaN FreepoMm FIGHTERS

“451. SHRI  BENI SHANKER
SHARMA : Will the Minister of EX-TERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) the number and mames of the Goan freedom fighters confined in the Portuguese Jails at Lisbon or other places of Portugal with the period of their sentence;

(b) the condition of their mental and physical health at present and whether they arc allowed to correspond with their friends and relatives in India; and

(c) the result of the steps already taken by Government in this regard and what further steps, if any, are being taken for their immediate release?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH)
(a) Two Goan freedom fighters, Shri Mohan Laxman Ranade and Dr. Telo Mascarenhas arc undergoing imprisonment in Portuguese jails. The periods of their sentences arc 26 years and 24 ycars, respectively,

(b) According to our information both Shri Ranade and Dr. Mascarenhas are bearing their incarceration in Portuguese prisons with fortitude, Unfortunately, Dr. Mascarenhas, who is 68 years of age, is not keeping good health.
They are allowed to correspond with their friends and relatives in India.

(¢) From time to time the Government have kept the House imformed of the various steps being taken for.the release of these freedom fighters, Government are utilising every friendly

